All test results apply to the tested sample only.
Multiplication and publication is prohibited
unless written consent has been provided
beforehand by the EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
RF test report
180598-AU01+W01
MSR Electronics GmbH
Transmitter module

4 Test configuration and mode of operation
4.1 Test configuration
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
EUT
Transmitter module MSR385SMB64 SN0791 MSR Electronics GmbH
Table 1: Devices used for testing
4.2 Mode of operation
EUT was tested in following mode(s) of operation:
Test mode/ EUT Behavior
MSR385SMB64 Carrier wave on 914.35 MHz in transmitting interval of 100 ms
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
MSR Electronics GmbH
Transmitter module
MSR385SMB64
180598-AU01+W01 Page 10 of 37
5 Measurement Procedures
5.1 20 dB bandwidth
The 20 dB bandwidth test method refers to section 6.9.2 of ANSI C63.10 and shall be as follows:
Spectrum analyzer settings:
Spectrum analyzer center frequency = nominal EUT channel center frequency
Span = between two times and five times the OBW
IF filter bandwidth (3 dB RBW) = between 1 % to 5 % of the OBW
VBW ≥ 3 x RBW
Detector function = peak
Trace mode = max hold
Reference level: more than 10∙log(OBW/RBW) dB above peak of spectral envelope
Measure the maximum width of the emission that is constrained by the frequencies associated with
the two markers (upper and lower frequencies) that are at or slightly below the 20 dB down
amplitude relative to the maximum level measured in the fundamental emission.
If possible, use the automatic bandwidth measurement capability of the spectrum analyzer using
the X dB bandwidth mode with X set to 20 dB. Submit this plot(s).
The 20 dB bandwidth is the frequency difference between the two markers.
For test setup see clause 5.4.
5.2 Occupied bandwidth (99%)
The occupied bandwidth test method refers to section 6.9.3 of ANSI C63.10 and shall be as
follows.
Spectrum analyzer settings:
Span = between 1.5 times and 5.0 times of the OBW, centered on a channel
RBW ≥ in the range of 1% to 5% of the OBW
VBW ≥ approximately three times the RBW
Sweep time = auto coupled
Detector function = peak
Trace mode = max hold
Reference level: more than 10∙log(OBW/RBW) dB above peak of spectral envelope
Use the 99% power bandwidth function of the spectrum analyzer and report the measured
bandwidth.
For test setup see clause 5.4.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
MSR Electronics GmbH
Transmitter module
MSR385SMB64
180598-AU01+W01 Page 11 of 37
5.3 Spurious radiated emissions 9 kHz to 10th harmonic
For test setup and test method see clause 5.4.
5.4 Radiated emissions
5.4.1 Radiated emissions below 30 MHz
Figure 1: Setup for radiated emission test below 30 MHz
Sample calculation:
Frequency Reading value Antenna
correction
Cable attenuation Correction factor
(Corr.)
Level
(MHz) (dBµV) (dB/m) (dB) (dB/m) (dBµV/m)
10 20.00 19.59 0.33 19.92 39.92
Correction factor = Antenna correction + Cable attenuation
Level = Reading value + Correction factor = 20 dBµV + 19.92 dB/m = 39.92 dBµV/m

Result ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.2.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☐ Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
☐ Open Area Test Site (OATS) --- EMV TESTHAUS E00354
☒ Semi Anechoic Chamber (SAC) --- Albatross Projects E00716
☐ Anechoic Chamber (AC) --- EMV TESTHAUS E00100
☐ EMI test receiver (CDC) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☐ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☐ EMI test receiver (SAC) ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
☐ EMI test receiver (OATS) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00552
☒ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☐ Preamplifier AMF-5D-00501800 Miteq W00089
☐ Preamplifier AMF-6F-16002650 Miteq W00090
☐ Preamplifier ALS05749 MIWEKO W01007
☐ Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
☐ TRILOG broadband antenna (CDC) VULB 9163 Schwarzbeck E00012
☐ TRILOG broadband antenna (OATS) VULB 9163 Schwarzbeck E00013
☒ TRILOG broadband antenna (SAC) VULB 9162 Schwarzbeck E00643
☐ Horn antenna BBHA 9120D Schwarzbeck W00052
☐ Horn antenna BBHA 9120D Schwarzbeck W00053
☐ Horn antenna BBHA 9170 Schwarzbeck W00054
☒ Cable set of SAC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner E00755
E01033
E01034
☐ Measurement software E10 ib comPLAN E00443
☒ Measurement software EMC 32 Rohde & Schwarz E00777
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
MSR Electronics GmbH
Transmitter module
MSR385SMB64
180598-AU01+W01 Page 17 of 37
6.2.2 Limit according to 15.231(e)
Frequency
[MHz]
Field strength Fs
[µV/m]
Field strength
[dBµV/m]
Measurement
distance d
[m]
40.66 – 40.70 1000 60 3
70 – 130 500 54.0 3
130 – 174 500 to 1500*
54.0 to 63.5* 3
174 – 260 1500 63.5 3
260 – 470 1500 to 5000* 63.5 to 74.0* 3
Above 470 5000 74.0 3
*Linear interpolation
6.2.3 Test Result
Performed by: Jennifer Riedel Date of test: March 15, 2019
Test distance: ☐ 1 m ☐ 1.5 m ☒ 3 m ☐ ….. m
Polarisation: ☒ horizontal ☐ vertical
EUT Position: ☐ Position X ☒ Position Y ☐ Position Z
f [MHz]
Level PK

Remark: According to 15.231 (b) 3 the measurements are referred to the limits according 15.209.
6.3.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☒ Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
☐ Open Area Test Site (OATS) --- EMV TESTHAUS E00354
☒ Semi Anechoic Chamber (SAC) --- Albatross Projects E00716
☐ Anechoic Chamber (AC) --- EMV TESTHAUS E00100
☐ EMI test receiver (CDC) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☐ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☒ EMI test receiver (SAC) ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
☐ EMI test receiver (OATS) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00552
☒ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☐ Preamplifier AMF-5D-00501800 Miteq W00089
☐ Preamplifier AMF-6F-16002650 Miteq W00090
☒ Preamplifier ALS05749 MIWEKO W01007
☒ Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
☐ TRILOG broadband antenna (CDC) VULB 9163 Schwarzbeck E00012
☐ TRILOG broadband antenna (OATS) VULB 9163 Schwarzbeck E00013
☒ TRILOG broadband antenna (SAC) VULB 9162 Schwarzbeck E00643
☒ Horn antenna BBHA 9120D Schwarzbeck W00052
☐ Horn antenna BBHA 9120D Schwarzbeck W00053
☐ Horn antenna BBHA 9170 Schwarzbeck W00054
☒ Cable set of SAC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner E00755
E01033
E01034
☐ Measurement software E10 ib comPLAN E00443
☒ Measurement software EMC 32 Rohde & Schwarz E00777
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
MSR Electronics GmbH
Transmitter module
MSR385SMB64
180598-AU01+W01 Page 19 of 37
6.3.2 Limits
According to §15.231 (e):
Intentional radiators may operate at a periodic rate exceeding that specified in paragraph (a) of this
section and may be employed for any type of operation, including operation prohibited in
paragraph (a) of this section, provided the intentional radiator complies with the provisions of
paragraphs (b) through (d) of this section, except the field strength table in paragraph (b) of this
section is replaced by the following:
Table 3: Radiated emission limits according to §15.231
According to §15.231 (b) 3:
Spurious emissions shall be attenuated to the average (or, alternatively, CISPR quasi-peak) limits
shown in this table or to the general limits shown in §15.209, whichever limit permits a higher field
strength.
Table 4: General radiated emission limits according to §15.209
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
MSR Electronics GmbH
Transmitter module
MSR385SMB64

Result ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.4.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☐ Laboratory environment --- --- ---
☒ Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
☐ EMI test receiver ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☐ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☒ EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
☐ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☒ Measuring antenna set --- --- A00088
6.4.2 Applicable standard
According to FCC Part 15C, Section 15.35(c):
The emissions from intentional radiators shall not exceed the effective field strength limits.
6.4.3 Description of measurement
The duty cycle is measured using stimulus signal from a car key as used in real application.
The duty cycle factor (dB) is calculated applying the following formula:
𝐾𝐸 = 20lg
𝑡𝑖𝐵 ∗ 𝑝
Tw
KE  pulse operation correction factor   (dB)
tiw  pulse duration for one complete pulse track  (ms)
tib  pulse duration for one pulse    (ms)
Tw a period of the pulse track    (ms)
P number of pulses in one train    (ms)
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
MSR Electronics GmbH
Transmitter module
MSR385SMB64
180598-AU01+W01 Page 27 of 37
6.4.4 Test results
Performed by: Jennifer Riedel Date of test: March 13, 2019
Figure 8: Test protocol correction for pulse operation (duty cycle) on 914.35 MHz in 600 ms
(Trigger-offset -10 ms)
As shown in Figure 8, there is only one burst in 600 ms. To get a closer look on the burst, the
sweep time was reduced to 100 ms (Figure 9).
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
MSR Electronics GmbH
Transmitter module
MSR385SMB64
180598-AU01+W01 Page 28 of 37
Figure 9: Detailed view of signal in 100 ms (Trigger-offset -10 ms)
For a more detailed measurement of the duration of the burst, the sweep time was reduced to 20
ms (Figure 10).
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
MSR Electronics GmbH
Transmitter module
MSR385SMB64
180598-AU01+W01 Page 29 of 37
Figure 10: Detailed view of the burst in 20 ms (Trigger offset -10 ms)
The duration of the burst is 2.708 ms.
𝐾𝐸 = 20𝑙𝑔
2.708 𝑚𝑠
100 𝑚𝑠
=  −31.35 𝑑𝐵 → 31.3 𝑑𝐵 𝑚𝑎𝑥.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
MSR Electronics GmbH
Transmitter module
MSR385SMB64
180598-AU01+W01 Page 30 of 37
6.5 20 dB bandwidth
47 CFR part and section: 15.231(c)
Measurement procedure (DTS): See 5.1
Result ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.5.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☐ Laboratory environment --- --- ---
☒ Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
☒ EMI test receiver ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☐ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☐ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☒ Measuring antenna set --- --- A00088
6.5.2 Limits according to FCC Part 15C Section 15.231(c):
Frequency
[MHz]
20 dB BW limit dependent of the carrier
[%]
70 – 900 0.25
Above 900 0.50
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
MSR Electronics GmbH
Transmitter module
MSR385SMB64
180598-AU01+W01 Page 31 of 37
6.5.3 Test results
Performed by: Jennifer Riedel Date of test: March 8, 2019
Figure 11: Chart of 20 dB bandwidth test
f [MHz]
20dB-BW
[kHz]
flower
[MHz]
fupper
[MHz]
Limit
[MHz]
Result
914.418 272.00 914.210 914.482 4.57 Passed
Table 6: Final results of 20 dB bandwidth
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
MSR Electronics GmbH
Transmitter module
MSR385SMB64
180598-AU01+W01 Page 32 of 37
6.6 Duration of transmission and silent period
47 CFR part and section: 15.231(e)
Measurement procedure: See 5.2
Result ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.6.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☐ Laboratory environment --- --- ---
☐ Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
☐ EMI test receiver ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☒ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☐ EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
☐ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☒ Measurement antenna 900 MHz CV-800FE Create Japan A00088
6.6.2 Applicable standard
According to FCC Part 15C, Section 15.231(e):
The duration of each transmission of intentional radiators operating at a periodic rate shall not be greater
than one second and the silent period between transmissions shall be at least 30 times the duration of the
transmission but in no case less than 10 seconds.
6.6.3 Description of measurement
The duration of transmission is measured with the spectrum analyzer. The signal is modulated; the marker of
the analyzer is set to maximum amplitude at normal temperature and zero span. The analyzer is set to video
triggered, the marker is set to the edges in order to measure the duration time and silent period and then
recorded.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
MSR Electronics GmbH
Transmitter module
MSR385SMB64
180598-AU01+W01 Page 33 of 37
6.6.4 Test results
Performed by: Jennifer Riedel Date of test: May 17, 2019
Limit according to FCC Part 15C, Section 15.231(e):
The duration of each transmission shall not be greater than one second and the silent period between
transmissions shall be at least 30 times the duration of the transmission but in no case less than 10 seconds.
Remark:The EUT was activated automatically with a sending interval of 15 s, which is the shortest
selectable sending interval, it is also selected for the test (worst case). Further selectable sending
intervals are 60s, 15 minutes and 1 hour. The transmission duration is always the same (2.81 ms).
Figure 12: Test protocol of signal deactivation in 20.5 s (trigger offset -0.5 s)
There are two bursts in a sweep time of 20 s. The silent period between the two bursts is 15.956 s
which is more than at least 30 times the duration of the transmission respectively more than 10 s.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
MSR Electronics GmbH
Transmitter module
MSR385SMB64
180598-AU01+W01 Page 34 of 37
Figure 13: Test protocol of transmission duration of one transmission (trigger offset -0.5 ms)
The duration of one transmission is 2.8125 ms which is less than the maximum permitted duration
time of one second of each transmission.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
MSR Electronics GmbH
Transmitter module
MSR385SMB64
180598-AU01+W01 Page 35 of 37
7 Equipment calibration status
Description Modell number Serial number Inventory
number(s)
Last
calibration
Next
calibration
EMI test receiver ESW44 101538 E00895 2018-04 2019-04
EMI test receiver ESR7 101059 E00739 2018-05 2019-05
EMI test receiver ESCI 3 100013 E00001 2018-05 2019-05